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_IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JATPUR'BENCH,

JAIPUR

Date of order:ﬂilpliyo]

OA NG.197/2000

Arnold Grey Rai s/o-SHri J.H.Rai

Chetan Geyal s/c Shri M.L.Goyai

Gyarsi Lal Gupte s/o late Shri R.S.Gupts

Satish Chand Gﬁpta‘s/o late Shfi Ram Bharcei
Lal |

Smt. Svuman Purochit w/c Shri Nswal Kichcere

_Purchit

Arun Kumer s/o0 Shri Tek Chand Due

Mukesh Nerain Nag s/c Shri S.N.Neg

Srt. Vandana Agrewal w/c Shri Ajsy BAgsrwel

Smt.. Sunite Reni w/c Shri Sunil Sherma

All sre wcrking as Data Entry Operator (Gr.R)

in the Directorate of Census Operaticn, Gevt. cf India, 6-

B, Jhelana Dcecngeri, Jasipur.

..Applicants
Versus
The Unicn of 1India thrcugh the Registrar

General and Census Ccmmissicner, 2-A, Mansingh

. Recad, New Delhi.

The Director, Directcrate of Censue Operastien,

Geoevt. of India, 6-B, Jhalane Docngari, Jeipur

.- Reépondents

Mr .Menish Bhandari, ccunsel for the‘applicants

Mr. Bhanwer Bagri, councsel for the respcndents

CORAM:

‘Hon'ble Mr. S;K.Agarwal, Judicial Merwber

- Hen'ble Mr. A.P.Negrath, Adminietrative Member

ORDER

.
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Per Hon'ble Mr. A.P.Nagrath, Administrative Member

These O applicants have ‘a grievance that fhey

_are. not being given the benefit under the Bssued Career

Prcgres?iéh (ACP)  Scheme which . has éome"ihtcﬁ effect by

5s§ué'cf an order aatéd oth Auguét, 1999 by the Departméqt
eof ferSonﬁeL_ahd Traiﬁing.‘Thejr plea ie that 'under the
Scheme~£he.fir$t fjﬁanqial upgrédation is to be granted

after Completién_of 12 years cof service and seccnd after

24 years cf service and they have already ccmpleted 12

yeares- of service, but the\respCQGents~are denying-them the
benefjt under thies Scheme for the rezscn 'that vfrom_ the

dete cf their regulafisatjéh'they have not yet coﬁpleted

12 yeers of service.

2. We have heard . the learned counsel for the

partieS'énd 2leo perueed the avefmenté_in the OA)‘reply-of
the »respondéﬂts and  conten£s of - the Scheme dated .9th
August, 1999. o |
3. . There "is no dispﬁte ~that thé applfcants were
2ll eppcinted initially as per appcfntment letter Jated
3Q.11.19é3 aé OpéraﬁérS( on adhoq‘Easis, for the pe;ioa
endjné 29.2.1984. There. are thrée appointment letters on
record‘all dated-3.ll.l§83.iThe terms’of éppcjntmént have

alec been detajled‘in these 2ppcintrent letters filed at>

‘Ann.A/1, B/1A snd A/1B. Vide letter dated 14.10.1991 seven

.applicahts were regularised as Data Entry Operators Grade

"B" w.e.f. 15.10.1991.. By letter dsted 19.4.1993 the

remaining two appljcanté were iegularised as_lData Entry

Operatcrs Grade M"B" w.e.f. the dates shown against them

i.e. Vandans Agrawal from 3,3.93 .and Snt. Sunita Rani




w.e.f. 1.4.1993.

4. The -cnly controversy invclvedvin'thjs case is
wﬁéther ‘the' applicants. érg entitled\/go their first
financié] vﬁpéradétian'under the"ACP- Cchere in view cf
their clair that _ffom the date of their initial
éppcintmentr they have ccmp]etéd 12 years of service. The:
réSpcndents have opposed this clai% cf the applicants cn
the - grocund that theTappljcants~¢an befomé entitle to fhé
benefit under the Scheme cnly after they have completed 12
'years frem thevdéte of fhéir'regu]arisati;n,.as'undef the
. Schéﬁe fhg: reqﬁjrewent,'is éf' 12 yéérs .or 24 yearé of
‘regular sérViceL Ccntenfion of.the ieérnedhcdunée] fér the
respohdents jé-that the applicants Qeréfappojnted enly on
adhcc basis end thé éppcﬁntmentiletters made it clear-ﬁﬁat
they will -have ‘né claim- fcri‘regular"appcjntmeﬁtv cY any
claim fcr the purpose of .seniorjty cr'lpromotion. to’ the
next ﬁigher graéé. The 1learned cQunsej referred fc péra
3.2 cf the schemg,,whjch'reads gs under: -
B ‘"3.2: 'Regpiar Servjce' for the purpose cf the
ACP Schewe shali be intérpreted to meep‘ the
eligibility gerice céunted fer ’regulér
prgmoticn | in terms cf relevant
Recruitment/servjcelRﬁles."
2nd submitted  that.'this*-regu1ar service means sérvice

rendered after regulericeaticn.

3. .A The learned counsgel for tﬁe‘applicant( cn the
cther hand, while'édmitting that the apbljcants had purely
been zppointed on adhcc baesis bﬁt the”fact'fhat fﬁe{ have
cont inved evér sinbejghd_tbey were'regulaered in thelyear

,1991 and 1993 entitles ther >to coﬁnt‘,their regular
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w.e.f. 1.4.1993.

4. The -cnly controversy invclved in this case is
whether the applicents are entitled 'to their first

financial upgradaticn wunder the ACP Cchere in view cf

their claim that _from the date of their initial

appcintment, they have ccmpleted 12 years of service. The-
respcndents have opposed this claim of the applicants cn

the grcund that thefappljcants-can'become entitle to the.

. benefit undef.the Scheme cnly after they have coﬁpleted 12

yeere from the date of their regulerisation, .as -under the

_ Schéme thg‘ requirement is of 12 yéérs cr 24 vyears of

regular service. Cecntention cf the learnedvcdunse] fcr the

respchdents is. that the applicants Qeré>appointed enly on

adhoc bagis end thé appoﬁntmentilettefé made it clear-tﬁat

they will Ahave nc claim fori»regular"appcintmeﬁt' ¢Y any

claim ‘fcr‘ the Ipurpose of .seniorjty cr Yprowotion. tco the

next ﬁigher graée. The learned counsej referred fc ?éra
3.2 of the schem;,.whj;h’reaas g8 Under:—

| "3.2: 'Reguiar Service' for the purpose cf the.

ACP Schemre shall be interpreted to meap‘ the

eligibility . «eerice counted for regulér

promcticn -' in v terms cf relevant

Recruitment /Service Rules." .

and eubmitted . that this reguvlar service means eervice

rendered after requlericeticn.

5. : “The learned counsel fer the applicant, cn the
cther hand, while 2dritting that the applicants had purely
been sppointed cn adhcc bassis but the fact that they have

continved ever since and they were regularised in the yesr

1991 anéd 1993 entitles ther tc coﬁpt',their requler
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services right'frcm tﬁe daté of their initial appcintmwent.
In support cf his cgnténfion, fhe learned counsel placed
reliance -c¢on. Director, Recruit Clage-I1" Ehgineerihg

Offiéers'_Asspciation v. State cf Méharasfraf’reported in

1990 sScC .(L&S) 239; L. Chahérakishore'Singh v. State of

Menipur ' and ors. reported in 1999 (5) SLR (SC) 538 and

Rudra Kumar Sein ané ors v. Unionlcf India, 2000 SCC (L&S)

- 1055, ‘The 1learned counsel alsc. drew cur attention to

Ann.R2 filed by the fespondents by ‘which in the sare -

Department the services of adhcc Statistical Assistants’

and Cdmputers,‘ initially appointed ~in . 1981, = were

regulatrised in the-year l99l and they were permitted to
ccupt'théif adhcc cervice. fér the purpcse of seniority 55
well ae e]igﬁbilﬁty‘férlpromotion”to the higher grades.

Thus, the lesrned counsel . stated that .in the =same

Depertment there cannot _be~ two | yardsticks for the

‘emplcyees in different grades. The applicents and * the

empléyees 'cévered in _the Government's order dated 12th
March, 1991 are éxactly» simjlérly 'pléced -and cannot  be’

treated differently.

:6, The respondents had alsc taken a ples that the

initisl appointmentes were against the shortfall of SC/ST
qubta and persoﬁs sc -appointed on -adhcc basis againest
these "reserved vacancies can -have ne claim cf counting

their service from the initial date cof their appcjntﬁent,-

‘The learned- ccunsel for the respondents also placed before

us the recruitment rules jin reference tc pars 2.2 of the

Scheme.

7. We have ccnsidered the rival ccntentions. The
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recruitment rules did not explain anywhere as to what ie

considered as reqular service. The fact in this case is .

that'initially_the.applicants were appcinted conly on adhoc

‘basis and too for the pericd ending 29.2.1984. It is also

a facf that they have continued ever since. .The plea»qf
fhe’_réspondents thst théy‘ were ‘app@jnted against fhé
vacaﬁciés reéerved for SC/ST is not beorne by the letters
cf appoﬁptmeht'as cenly jﬁ respect:of three.épplicahts;-it

has been ‘stated that the appointwent have been mwade

against the pest reserved for SC/ST and thet thé gervices

would be. terminated as_soon'as_perscns ¢f4thése categery
éfelavaﬁlable. Obviohsly,;it appears.that'péréons cf these
categories 4did nct, beccme aveilable. In any baséf these
thteé and  &ll  étHer reﬁaining' six -appficanps have
continued rjght.fromltbe date‘cf their adhcc appointment

Ed

and they have been requlerised in the yesr 1991 and 1993.

8. : " In ‘the «case of Direct Recruit Claege-II

Engineers _Officér's .Asséciation'.y; State ‘cf Maras{ra
(éited supra) the. Hon'ble'~5upreme_ Court observed es
follows: - | | |
" Tc_sum ﬁp, we-hold thaf i— .
(A) Once an incumbentf ié appoinfed to é‘ post
according /to rule, his seniority has to be
Countéﬁ. frém the date of his- appointmenf and
nét.accordjngbto,the date cf hisg cenfirmetion.

The coré]lary of the above Yule is that whete
the initial appointment jé éh]yAad hee and not
accprding to rules and made.'as  a step-gap
arrangement, the cffjciation in such post

" cannot be taken into accocunt for congidering
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the ccniority.
(r) T1f fhe fnitiél apboihtment is not made by
following the proceduré léid‘down b?‘the~ru1eé
but thc acpcintée' continues in the post
Uhjntertupteélyctill the. reéulafisatfon of his
service in accordance witﬁ .~ the .rules,- the .
period.of'officiating scrviceywill-be ccunted. "
9. - In L,Chandrakjéhore‘Singh‘v. ‘State of Manipur
(cited supra). it was cbserved by the'Apex-CQurt :-
"13. It is neow we]l'séttlgd that even fn cases
cf pfobaticn,cf:qffjciating appointments which
are 'followed by .8 coenfirmation .unless-’a
:cohcrary rule is shqwn,/the ser&ice'rendered as
officiating apbcjnfment~or cn-pfcbation cannot.
bé - ignored fbf reckoning. the  length of
cont inuous offibiétjhg'setvice for determjning
fhe p]ace' in . thé'.senﬁordty list. Where -the .
fﬁfst éppointmcnt'ié.made 5§ nct fcl]cwjng the
prescribcd' crocedure, and - such . appcintee is
éppfcyed‘latér on, the approvel would mean his
confirmétion by the autﬁority»shall relate back
-to_théﬂdate on which his'appointment-wéc rade
and the ehtire_servjce‘wjil héve fe be comrputed
ih.’réckoning the sehiority acccrdiﬁé tc the
“length of cohtincous5 cfficiation. ‘In- this
régafd we"fortjfy‘cur viewhby fhe judgfent cf
this ~CoiJ_r_f in G.P.Dcvel &and Anr. v. Chjef
Secretary, Governmeﬁt of U.P. and Ors. [(1984)

4 scc 329]: [1984 (2) SLR 555]."
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lbi ~© In Rudre Kumer Sain and Qfs.-v; Union of Indis
(cited sﬁpra), Hon'ble the Suﬁreme Cou?t»han discussed at
lenath the ferm "adhcé, stbp—égp and foféﬁ%tous" whichiare
in freguent usé in service:jurisprudenée._It has'béenlléjé

down as . toc - under what circumstances a pcst can be

“considered ‘as adhoc or stcp-gap or. fortuitous. After

discussing this, it was” cbserved by the Apex Court es

under : -
-;"20; In service. jprisprudence)f.a_ pérs¢n ‘who
\ poéseésés'the-reqﬁjsite qﬁaljfi¢atjon fer being .
~. o "'appdiﬁtéd_fc 2 particular pest and then he is

" appcinted with the ébproval and ccnsultaticen cof
,Ithe'appropfjate'aufhprity énd cohtinues in the
postf fqr a fafrly ']éng .ﬁericd,‘ then such Man
appointment cénnot be held tc be ﬁstopgép or
fertuitous or-purély.éd.hocﬁ.-in this view of
fhe‘ ﬁatfer, then.reésénjnq and beegis -cn which
the appointmenf~of—tﬁg prcgotéesAin'tBe Delhi
_High Judicial Service in ﬁhe cese in hand was
held by ‘the High' Court to- be "fcrfuifﬁué/ 24
‘hoc/gtobgép" are wh@lly " errcneous ang,

therefere, exclusicn c¢f theoese appcintees to

~have their/ centinucus - length . of \sérije 'for
seniorityVisAerronéous“t,' -

11. Tt ie thus clear frcm the zbove that the legel
positien is wel]:Asettled“which ie being fcllowed for. o

very lecna  time and i.e. that  even if the “initial

" ‘appointments are adhoc but such adhcc appcintees have

centinued . fer & fairly. 16ng period: then such an

ro.



appointment cannot - be held tc be purely stop-gap ocr
fortuitous.  In euch a cése the perscns so .appcinted are

entitled to ‘count their senicrity and length of. service

-

"frem the ‘date of their initial appointment. In the instant

case before us, it is not even the case of the respondents

that the initial appdjntment of the applicants was de-hcors

"the rules. They have been appointed~after'the‘due process

and by a competent authority; This.beégmés clear - from the
letter of appoinfment itself. This being the case and they
having continued for so many years, in cur ccnsidered

view, .the applicants are entitled to count their services

jifight from 30.11.1983.'Thié is more sc when in the s=seme.

" Department Statisticel Assistants and Computers appointed

vbééomeleligjble for first financial upgradation under the

on adhcc bésié, ljké.thé appliéants, in the year 1981 have
been allowed to count their adhoc services for the‘pufpose
§f sehiority'as wéll as for élﬁqibility for promcticen to
the higher grades. In this backgro;na, we aré'of'the view

that the applicants are fully entitled to count their

~ eenijority ffom the date of their initial appointment i.e.

from the year 1983. Tt .is clear that they have already
completed the reguisite'dpalifying service of 12 years to

ACP_Séheme.'

12. = “The"learnéd couﬁsel for the respondenﬁs ‘has
also filed written submission and also submjtted.a cdpy of
the Judgment df Hen'ble the. Gujarat High Court.jn BRhanmrati
Tapubhai Muliys g. State.of Gujrat and crs. repbrted in
1996 LAB.I.C.885;AThé'arguments-in'the written brief are
on the iines already covered in the respondents' réply iﬁ

e

the OA. The case cited by the learned ccunsel (cited
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supra) -is clearly'distinQUishable on factes. In that case

the applicant had been 'appointed only for a fixed term

upto’ July, 1985 and he continued in service only on the
ordefs bf the Civil Court. The High Court had held that

permitting the applicant to continue beyond July, 1985 was

_not a proper order passed by the Civil Ceourt and since the

appointment was. decidedly adhoc .appéintment for a fixed
term, it was held by the High Court thaet such an appointee
cannot claim regularisation. .The case before us is that

the applicants were initially appointed on adhoc basis for

a ‘term _upto 29.2.1984, but were -continued by the

.Department.itsélf. In the backgrbund of the law laid down

by the Apek Court and as discussed by us in earlier
paragraphs, it is clear that suéh adhoc appointees are

entitled to count their-regular-service from the date of

s

their initial appcintment.

13. We, fherefore, allow this OA and direét the

i

>respondents to grant benefit of Assured Career Pfogression

Scheme as iﬁéﬁed vide DOPT's letter dated 9.8.1999 frem:

thqﬂdateibf»issue of that letter, as per the conditions

for grant of benefit as contazined in Para 3 of the Anneure

tc the said letter, as all the applicants had completéd 12

years pf‘service in the year 1995. The applicants shall be
entitiedv to all >consequentia14lbenefjts. The respondents
are directed to comply with this crder wjthin two ‘months
from the date of receipt of certified copy of this order.

. }
No costs.

ON;;JA R ‘ ‘gy/
(A.P.NAGRATH) ' S (S.¥7EGARWAL)
Adm. Member ) T ' Judl .Member



